

# 12-1672

*To Be Argued By:*  
DAVID T. HUANG

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-1672**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

MARIA LOGAN,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

DAVID T. HUANG  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	x
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	5
A. The offense conduct .....	5
B. Guilty plea .....	7
C. The sentencing .....	12
D. The post-sentencing motions for bail pending appeal .....	20
Summary of Argument .....	22
Argument .....	25

I. The district court did not commit procedural error when it did not grant the defendant a third-level reduction for acceptance of responsibility under U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b)...	25
A. Relevant facts .....	25
B. Governing law and standard of .....	25
C. Discussion .....	28
II. The district court did not commit plain error by failing to consider the defendant’s downward departure arguments and the relevant sentencing factors under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a), and its decision not to depart, to the extent it is even appealable, represented a proper exercise of discretion.....	35
A. Relevant facts .....	35
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	36
C. Discussion .....	40
1. The district court did not commit plain error when it stated it had considered the § 3553(a) factors and the parties’ sentencing presentations and there was no clear evidence it misapprehended its authority to depart.....	40

2. The district court’s decision not to depart downward is not appealable and, in any case, constituted a proper exercise of its sentencing discretion..... 44

III. The sentence was substantively reasonable ..... 46

    A. Relevant facts..... 46

    B. Governing law and standard of review ..... 46

    C. Discussion ..... 48

Conclusion ..... 51

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 313 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	43
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 98 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	37
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	39

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	38, 42
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Ekhator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	37, 44
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 653 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam) ....	38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	40
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) ..	38
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38, 42
<i>United States v. Sloley</i> , 464 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27

<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	37, 38, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	39

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3571 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	10

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vii, ix

### **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... viii, ix

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... viii

### **Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 10, 12

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1..... *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... x, 13, 44
